

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TERRAFORM LABS PTE LTD. and
DO HYEONG KWON,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-1346 (JSR)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO NOTICE
DEFENDANT DO HYEONG KWON'S DEPOSITION, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS FROM USING A DECLARATION FROM KWON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Summary of the Allegations	2
B. The SEC’s Efforts to Obtain Kwon’s Deposition in Montenegro	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Grant the SEC Leave to Notice Kwon’s Deposition	4
II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Preclude Defendants From Using a Decalation from Kwon on Summary Judgment	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cambridge Literary Properties, Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.m.b.H. & Co. Kg.,
 No. CV 00-10343-NG, 2006 WL 8458370 (D. Mass. Mar. 14, 2006)..... 8

CFTC v. Kim,
 No. 11-cv-1013, 2011 WL 554105 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2011) 4, 5

Dedvukaj v. Equilon Enter., L.L.C.,
 301 F.Supp.2d 664 (E.D. Mich. 2004)..... 8, 9

Dedvukaj v. Equilon Enter., L.L.C.,
 132 Fed. Appx. 582 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 8

G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd,
 No. 01 CIV. 0216 (RWS), 2002 WL 31251702 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2002)..... 2, 8

Hickman v. Taylor,
 329 U.S. 495 (1947)7

In re 650 Fifth Ave.,
 No. 08 CIV. 10934 KBF, 2013 WL 5178677 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013)..... 8

In re 650 Fifth Ave.,
 830 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2016) 8

In re Subpoena Issued to Dennis Friedman,
 350 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003) 4

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
 379 U.S. 104 (1964)..... 4

Société Nationale Industrielle Aéropatiale v. United States Distr. Court,
482 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 7

United States v. Assa Co. Ltd.,
934 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2019) 8

United States v. Buff,
636 F.Supp.3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 28..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9
